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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cotswold Collectibles is a niche mail order firm that specializes in providing high-quality affordable accessories for 12-inch action figures.  They are well known in the Internet GI Joe collecting community as the number one source for collectors.  Currently, they produce a 32-page catalog and have a static HTML web site,  where some of their products may be viewed. They send out over 10,000 catalogs a month, and process 1200 orders a month.  Current methods of ordering include mail, telephone, e-mail and fax.

The Webmasters proposes Cotswold Collectibles implement a new website to provide a “new look” and an on-line ordering capability.  This system will contain two components:

Customer (End User)

· Allows on-line ordering

System Administration (Database Management)

· Allows on-line database management of prices and pictures

This new website offers Cotswold Collectibles several benefits:

· More effective, efficient and consistent ordering processes and procedures

· Faster updating of prices and pictures

The Webmasters implements a five-phase methodology for website development.  This methodology provides a project management approach to deliver products on time, on schedule and with expected performance.

SECTION I:  BACKGROUND INFORMATION

A.  Statement of Problem

1.  Telephone ordering is not possible after hours and on weekends.

2.  Telephone ordering is costly to the consumer (i.e., long-distance).

3.  Mail ordering is slow and does not provide immediate order confirmation.

4.  E-mail ordering is not secure and does not provide a uniform way to communicate customer’s orders.

5.  Fax ordering is costly and does not provide order confirmation (i.e., long-distance)

6.  Current catalog ordering is difficult due to the large volume of items.

7.  There is no on-line website ordering capability.

B.  Analysis of Needs

1.  Provide a method for easily locating products.

2.  Transaction security.

3.  Allow customers to place orders 24 hours a day.

4.  Reduce ordering cost for customer.

5.  Quick entry and order processing to allow fast turnaround.

6.  Automatic calculation of all charges (accounting for shipping method, volume discounts, sales tax, etc.).

7.  Order confirmation.

C.  Purpose of This Proposal

The purpose of this proposal is to show how a revised database-enhanced website can resolve Cotswold Collectibles current ordering deficiencies to grow their business.

Section II: THE WEBMASTERs’ Proposed System

The Webmasters proposes that Cotswold Collectibles implement a new look and ordering capability for their website.  The proposed website for Cotswold Collectibles will contain two components:

· End User (Customer/Browser)

· System Administration

A.  End User (Customer/Browser)

The End User component provides for a pre-interview test delivered on a Personal Computer.  The Webmasters will validate the test for Cotswold Collectibles:

B.  System Administration

The System Administration component provides an additional method by which Cotswold Collectibles can manage their website (prices, pictures, orders, shipping information)

C.  Non-financial Benefits

Cotswold Colletibles will realize the following non-financial benefits through implementation of The Webmasters’:

· more effective, efficient, and consistent internet ordering process

The following table list specific benefits by component:

PROGRAM COMPONENT
NON-FINANCIAL BENEFITS

End User (Customer/Buyer)


System Administration
This capability of remote on-line administration of the Cotswold database along with the ability for real-time display of new and existing customer orders 24 hours a day

D.  Financial Benefits

The use of The Webmasters’ proposed website will provide financial benefits in several areas:

· Quick order processing

· Impulse buying

· Display the summary information of the person who made the order, not each individual product order

· Provide hyperlinks from each database maintenance page (category, product, shipping, orders) to the Main Menu page.

· Secure access

· Frame/no frame choice

· More detailed ordering

Current Cotswold Collectibles Website Map
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Base Requirements for all Solutions (Not provided by The Webmasters)

Intel Pentium 166+ (Must be NT 4.0 certified) Computer System.

· Network Interface Card – Combo with BNC/TP connections.

· Required network cabling accessories.

· 64-128 MB RAM.

· CD-ROM drive.

Compaq Presario 4808

Compaq Presario 4824

Dell Optiplex

Microsoft Windows NT 4.0 with a minimum of 1 license.

(price range: $700.00--$1,000.00 + licenses)

Full ISDN Line (Telephone Company with Installation/Setup)

(price range for 1 year: $800.00--$1,100.00)

Dedicated 24-hour 128k dial-in connection to an Internet Service Provider.

Recommendations

· Internet Connect Services—http://www.icsi.net

(price range for 1 year: $3,600.00-$4,800.00) 

Solution Summary

Features
Solution 1
Solution 2
Solution 3

Description
Web pages and database as it is now
Enhanced pages
Turn-key operation

Advantages
Web-based browsing and ordering system
· Everything in Option 1

· 100% product graphics capability 

· Secure ordering system
· Everything in Option 2 

· Registered domain name 

· Site entered into search engines 

· Find website host

Disadvantages
· Lack of domain name registration

· Lack of secure ordering system

· Lack of automated inventory system
· Lack of automated inventory system.  

· More costly and complex.  

· Will take more time to complete.
· Most costly and complex 

· Will take considerably more time to complete.

User Inputs 
Personal Information
Personal Information
Personal Information


Add/Edit Product
Add/Edit Product
Add/Edit Product


Edit Shipping Data
Edit Shipping Data
Edit Shipping Data




Reviews on Product

User Outputs 
Error Messages
Error Messages
Error Messages


Static HTML
Static HTML
Static HTML


Calculate Charges
Calculate Charges
Calculate Charges


Feedback
Feedback
Feedback


Retrieve Orders
Retrieve Orders
Retrieve Orders



Detailed Description
Detailed Description




User Profiles




Reviews on Product

User Inquiries 
Add/Edit Product
Add/Edit Product
Add/Edit Product


Purge/Compress
Purge/Compress
Purge/Compress



Search
Search

Number of Files 
Order Database
Order Database
Order Database


Product Database
Product Database
Product Database


Shipping Database
Shipping Database
Shipping Database



Improved Database Management
More detailed ordering



Secure Access
Turnkey operation



General cleanup of HTML
Maintenance



Frame/no frame choice


Proposed Cotswold Collectibles Website Map
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Data Dictionary

Table

Name
Attribute

Name
Contents
Type
Length
Format
Req’d
Key
Foreign

Key

Category
CATId

Category
ID Number

Category Desc
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VChar
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X(50)
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Orders
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Table

Name
Attribute

Name
Contents
Type
Length
Format
Req’d
Key
Foreign

Key

PARTS
StockNum

CatID

Title

Description

Price

Graphic

Discounted

InStock
Product Stocknum

Category ID #

Product Title

Full Description

Product Price

Graphic File Name

If Discounted

If In Stock
VCHAR

LINT

VCHAR

VCHAR

DECML

VCHAR

Boolean

Boolean
50

50

250

25


X(50)

X(50)

X(250)
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X(25)

Yes/No
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BeginRate
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MaxDelay
Shipping Method

Shipping Rate

Minimum delay in shipping

Maximum delay in shipping
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50


X(50)
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PK


Data Dictionary

Category –  A category type

· Creator’s Name:

· Creation Date:

· Aliases:

Orders – Order description

· Creator’s Name:

· Creation Date:

· Aliases:

OrdLine –

· Creator’s Name:

· Creation Date:

· Aliases:

Parts – Part description

· Creator’s Name:

· Creation Date:

· Aliases:

Person – A human being.

· Creator’s Name:

· Creation Date:

· Aliases:

Shipping – Shipping method

· Creator’s Name:

· Creation Date:

· Aliases:

Section III:  Webmasters’ Project Management

The success of a project depends not only on the use of a development methodology but also on the skilled management of the project.  The Webmasters uses a project management methodology for on time and within budget development and implementation.

A.  Project Management Functions

Project management deals with three aspects of website development:

· the quality of the tests

· the project schedule

· the project budget

All project activities require a cooperative effort between Cotswold Collectibles and The Webmasters.  A benefit of effective project management is timely communication between both organizations.  This insures that all activities are the result of agreements based on a clear understanding of each project phase’s nature and scope.  The Webmaster’s website development is based on the Software Engineering Institute’s (SEI) Capability Maturity Model (CMM) methodology that results in repeatable and high-quality processes to ensure cost, schedule and performance compliancy.

B.  Quality

The Webmasters pays extraordinary attention to website quality,  without sacrificing schedule and budget.  If problems occur, we will work closely with your staff to resolve them in a timely manner.

The Webmasters’ management has instituted quality standards in its software design and implementation engagements.

C.  Scheduled Project Deliverables

The principal deliverables of the project is the final Cotswold Collectibles website.  The Webmasters produces interim deliverables in each phase, as described in Appendix C.  These interim deliverables provide for review of the project’s progress and approval of deliverables at various stages of the project.

The following table identifies the phases The Webmasters will use for the website development:

PHASE
PHASE NAME
DELIVERABLE

1
Requirements Analysis
Website development schedule; Contract

2
Architectural Design
Website Prototype

3
Development
Alpha-tested website

4
Testing
Acceptance-tested website

5
Production/Deployment
Final website; Acceptance letter; Customer survey

D.  Project Scheduling

The Webmasters website development process is very stable.  This permits the establishment of predictable project schedules.  If a scheduling problem occurs during development, The Webmasters will make every effort to minimize its impact on the schedule.

The Webmasters bases the timeframe for the Cotswold Collectibles project on:

· its website development experience

· requirements gathered during conversations with Cotswold Collectibles staff

Based upon these factors, The Webmasters estimated the scope and depth of the project.  These estimates may require some revision based on the findings of the first project phase.

The Webmasters assumed the following when preparing the schedule:

· Availability of Cotswold Collectibles Staff and Resources

The Webmasters will need these Cotswold Collectibles staff and resources for the project:

· Website requirements

· A designated project manager to facilitate communication between our organizations.

· People for acceptance testing

· Prompt Review and Approval Cycles

The Webmasters assumes that Cotswold Collectibles project staff will return materials sent for review and approval within five (5) working days.  If Cotswold Collectibles staff is not certain that they can provide a five-day turnaround time, The Webmasters’ Project Manager must be informed during the first project phase.  This will allow the Project Manager to adjust the schedule accordingly.

E.  Project Budget Management

Adherence to the project’s budget is primarily The Webmasters’ responsibility. The Webmasters is responsible for the accuracy of the estimated expenditures of time and resources required to produce the Cotswold Collectibles website.

There are circumstances in which The Webmasters may come to Cotswold Collectibles for a change in budget.  If delays or rewrites occur because of Cotswold Collectibles requested changes, The Webmasters’ Project Manager will prepare and send Cotswold Collectibles’ Project Coordinator a Budget Change Notice showing the nature and scope of the change.  The Webmasters will not proceed without Cotswold Collectibles approval.

Revisions late in the development cycle also require a budget change.  If Cotswold Collectibles’ project staff decide during the development phase that the website design is not what they want, The Webmasters Project Manager will most likely prepare a Budget Change Notice before making the changes.  The Webmasters records and revises the website based upon review changes identified in the first or second phase of the project.  Later revisions are more expensive and time-consuming than earlier revisions.

F.  Project Status Reports

The Webmasters’ Project Manager issues Project Status Reports on a monthly basis or whenever there is a scheduled project status meeting.  The purposes of the the Project Status Reports is:

· to keep Cotswold Collectibles’ staff and management informed on all aspects of the project

· to officially record completion of phase activities and project milestones
SECTION IV:  BUSINESS PROPOSAL

A.  Project Assumptions

The Webmasters bases the project’s staffing levels, schedule and estimated fees on the following assumptions:

· Desktop Platform: Intel/PC~x86

· Desktop OS: Windows 95

· They are currently using the Small Office/Home Office (SOHO) WhidbeyNET service.

· 1 Person-Month (PM) ~ 22 days.
B.   Project Staff

The Webmasters will assign the following staff to Cotswold Collectibles’ project:

TITLE
ROLE/RESPONSIBILITIES

Partner (John Conyers)
· Project management

· Quality control

· Post-installation review

Partner (Mark Hand)
· Primary client contact

· End user development

· Post-installation review

Partner (Marcus Hervey)
· Alternate client contact

· Business Proposal

Partner (Joe Pelayo)
· Database Management development

Partner (Brett Snyder)
· End user development

· Validation and testing

(See Appendix D for biographical information.)

Cotswold Collectibles and The Webmasters will staff Phases 1 through Phase 5 of the project as listed below (expressed in hours):

ORGANIZATION
POSITION
PHASES



1
2
3
4
5

The Webmasters
John Conyers
20
20
25
25
25


Mark Hand
50
20
15
25
25


Marcus Hervey
176
20
20
20
20


Joe Pelayo
50
20
20
20
20


Brett Snyder
20
20
15
25
25

Cotswold Collectibles
Cheryl Thompson
25
25
25
25
25

D.  Estimated Project Schedule

The Webmasters understands Cotswold Collectibles need to quickly enhance their website.  To accommodate this need, The Webmasters is prepared to begin project activities within 30 days of Cotswold Collectibles acceptance of this proposal.  The following table illustrates our estimated implementation schedule:
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Task Name

Duration

Start

Finish

1

1.0  Requirements Analysis

17d

Wed 1/21/98

Thu 2/12/98

2

1.1  Statement of the Problem

1d

Wed 1/21/98

Wed 1/21/98

3

1.2  Analysis of Needs

1d

Wed 1/28/98

Wed 1/28/98

4

1.3  Feasibility Analysis

1d

Thu 2/12/98

Thu 2/12/98

5

2.0  Architectural Design

44d

Fri 2/13/98

Wed 4/15/98

6

2.3  Website Design

1d

Fri 2/13/98

Fri 2/13/98

7

2.4  Website Design Review

1d

Wed 4/15/98

Wed 4/15/98

8

3.0  Development

1d

Thu 4/16/98

Thu 4/16/98

9

3.1  Develop Final Website

1d

Thu 4/16/98

Thu 4/16/98

10

4.0  Testing

1d

Fri 4/17/98

Fri 4/17/98

11

4.1  Acceptance Testing

1d

Fri 4/17/98

Fri 4/17/98

12

5.0  Production/Deployment

1d

Mon 5/4/98

Mon 5/4/98

13

5.1  Website Marketing Plan

1d

Mon 5/4/98

Mon 5/4/98

14

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

ter

1st Quarter

2nd Qua


E.  The Webmasters’ Software License and Project Fees

The Webmasters’ fees for the project are:


Solution 1
Solution 2
Solution 3

Base Solution Requirements Cost
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Prototype Website Development
$500.00
$500.00
$500.00

Website Development




· Phase 1  
Requirements Analysis:
$0.00
$2,500.00
$3,000.00

· Phase 2  
Architectural Design:
$0.00
$2,000.00
$2,500.00

· Phase 3  
Development:
$0.00
$1,500.00
$2,000.00

· Phase 4  
Testing:
$0.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00

· Phase 5  
Production/Deployment:
$0.00
$500.00
$500.00

Website Permanent License
$0.00
$0.00
$1,000.00

Domain Name Registration
$0.00
$150.00
$150.00

DNR processing
$0.00
$100.00
$100.00

Training on-site
$0.00
$0.00
$1,000.00

Travel-related expenses
$0.00
$0.00
$2,000.00

Sales Tax @ 8.25%
$41.24
$680.63
$1,175.63

TOTAL PRICE
$541.25
$8,930.63
$15,425.63

All quotes are estimates.

All quoted prices do not include sales tax.

F.  Invoice Schedule

The Webmasters will invoice as follows:

· Website License Fee:

-  One-half (1/2) of the total license when The Webmasters receives the accepted License Agreement from Cotswold Collectibles

-  One-half (1/2) of the total license fee upon project completion

· Project Fees:

-  Phases 1-3:

One-half (1/2) of each Phase’s fees upon initiation of project activities and one-half (1/2) upon completion of the Phase deliverables.

-  Phases 4-6:

Upon completion of Phase activities and deliverables.

· Travel-related Expenses:

The Webmasters estimates travel-related expenses for its staff at $2,000 for the project.  The Webmasters will invoice Cotswold Collectibles for actual expenses on a monthly basis. Travel-related expenses are invoiced at the end of each month

G.  Maintenance

The annual software maintenance fee, including an on-site evaluation and re-validation process is 20% of the current license fee.

The Webmasters does not charge maintenance fees for the first year.  Based on the current license fee, Cotswold Collectibles would pay $500 maintenance beginning with year two.
Maintenance Service Agreement

Maintenance Plans
Frequency
Price

Incident Plan
10 incidents for 1 year
$500.00

Hourly Plan
Billed per hour – min. 1 hour
$50.00

SECTION V:  WEBSITE MARKETING PLAN


The purpose of this marketing plan is to identify specific marketing actions that will result in the Cotswold Collectibles web site becoming a profitable advertising/ordering medium for this company.


According to The Internet Entrepreneur published by Entrepreneur magazine, the typical Internet user demographics for America is as follows:

Gender for users with most online time:
Male (67.5 percent)

Average age:
32.7 years

Average income:
Around $63,000

Occupation:
Technical, professional or managerial

Education: 
Likely to have a bachelor’s or master’s degree

Marital status: 
Married

Family: 
No children

Race: 
Caucasian majority

Recreational time spent on the computer:
5-10 hours per week


The characteristics of the typical internet user (buyer) are very compatible with the Cotswold Collectibles typical customer and this web site will provide greater potential in generating business for the company. 

There are several options to consider in marketing this web site to generate business.  Specific marketing actions include:

· Changing the current web site address to an address related to the company name and registering it with INTERNIC.  One example of a related web site address is “http://www.cotswold.com.”  This web site address would be easier to remember for prospective customers. 

· Submitting the Cotswold Collectibles web site into multiple search engines: Yahoo, Webcrawler, AltaVista, Excite, and Infoseek. Web browsers are more apt to come upon the Cotswold site.

· Place the Cotswold web site address on letterhead, business cards, catalogs, and all correspondence.  This would also allow the prospective buyers to have the opportunity to visit the web site.

· Advertising the web site to military-oriented organizations, associations, clubs and in military related comic books.  The users have an interest in subject related to Cotswold Collectibles’ product.

· Creating a newsletter on the website with useful information to generate visits to the site.  Users prefer to get free information from the web.  The quality of the content will draw web browsers and prospective customers.  Several ideas for providing a service through this web site include web links to military-related books, military clothing material or model planes.

· Selling advertisement space to related company web sites and/or purchasing banner ads on related sites. Most advertisements on the web are presented in the form of banner ads, small graphical files that are hyperlinked to the advertiser’s web site and promoting a product or service. If an advertisement is related to the editorial content of a web site, it will perform better than an advertisement on the main page of the web site.  Banner ads with more information built into them are likely to produce better results.   A list of sites Cotswold might consider is listed below.

Links to Other Collector Related Pages

GI JOE AND ACTION MAN

GI Joe – Action Soldier
http://www.netaxis.com/~petebuilt/gijoe

Hasbro Toys Home Page
http://www.hasbrotoys.com

Action Figure Digest/Tomart Publications
http://www.tomart.com

Go Joe! Index
http://www.gojoe.com

Action Man Home Page
http://www.doc.mmu.ac.uk/STAFF/D.Higson/am.htm

The GI Joe Adventure Team
http://ourworld.compuserve.com/homepages/bink/at.htm

Len and Kathy’s Collectibles
http://home1.gte.net.lenkathy

SHARPE AND OTHER NAPOLEONIC

The Sharpe Information Page
http://sharpe.stayfree.co.uk

Sharpe
http://web.idirect.com/~wkent/sharpe.htm

Over the Hills and Far Away
http://www.boothill.demon.co.uk

The Napoleon Series
http://www.ping.be:80/napoleon.series/Algameen/links.htm

The Discriminating General
http://www.mnsi.net/~dgeneral

OTHER

The Miniatures Page: Periodically Speaking
http://cobra.cabm.rutgers.edu/hooper/miniatures/miniatures.htm

Militaria Site
http://www.militaria.com

Museum of the Confederacy
http://www.moc.org

American Revolutionary Home Page
http://www.ccs.neu.edu/home/bcortez/revwar/revwar.htm

SECTION VI:  SUMMARY

WhidbeyNET Price Information

http://www.whidbey.net/html/commercial.html

1-800-880-0886
FEATURES
SOHO
Professional
Corporate
Pro-Virtual

1 PPP account
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Storage space
5 MB
10 MB
20 MB
30 MB

Additional storage
$1/MB/month
$1/MB/month
$1/MB/month
$1/MB/month

Monthly data transfer
150 MB
350 MB
500 MB
1 GB

Domain name point to site
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

Domain Name Registration
N/A
$150
$150
$150

CGI Script Directory
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

E-mail Boxes
1
1
1 + 2 extra
1 + 4 extra

Anonymous FTP Site
No
No
No
Yes

Site Maintenance
N/A
N/A
½ hour/month
1 hour/month

Real Audio Archive file storage
No
No
Yes
Yes

Banner Ad
No
No
No
Yes

Site Statistics
Non
No
Yes
Yes

Business Listing
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

PPP Setup
$20
$20
$20
$20

Website setup
$25
$50
$100
$150

Cost/month
$26.50
$49.95
$89.95
$139.95

Ascend Virtual Web Hosting Price Information

http://www.ascend.net/comparison.htm

1-888-388-4237
FEATURES
ASP1
ASP2
ASP3
ASP4

Monthly Fee
$22.95
$44.95
$89.95
$169.95

Setup Fee
$49.95
$49.95
$74.95
$100.00

Data Transfer (MB/mo)
1,000
2,000
3,000
6,000

Disk Storage (MB)
25
50
100
200

Domain Registration/Transfer
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

POP3/IMAP4 Accounts
4
8
16
32

Mailbox Control Panel
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Unlimited E-mail Aliasing
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

E-mail forwarding options
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

E-mail autoresponders
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

ETRN Mail Queuing
No
No
Yes
Yes

Fault Tolerance ------
RAID1
RAID1
RAID1
RAID1

Daily Tape Backup
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

24 Hour Server Monitoring
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

UPS / Generator Backup
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

NTS 4.0 / IIS 4.0
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

MS FrontPage98 Extensions
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

MS Visual InterDev Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Unlimited FTP updates
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Active Server Pages / IDC
Yec
Yes
Yes
Yes

Genusa ASPMail Component
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Perl / PerlScript
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Personal cgi-bin Directory
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Real Audio/Video
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Macromedia Shockwave
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

CyberCash Support
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

SSL Secure Server
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

***ODBC MS Access/FoxPro
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

**MS SQL Server
No
Yes
Yes
Yes

* MS Index Server
No
No
Yes
Yes

* MS Transaction Server
No
No
Yes
Yes

*Mail List Server
No
No
Yes
Yes

*SS 4.0 Live Web Stats
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

*Access to Raw Log Files
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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�PAGE \# "'Page: '#'�'"  ��This entity relationship diagram does not use the newest database.  The following fields have been added:





Orders Table: OrderExpired, OrderCompleted
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